
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, OBE 
 
MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 10.00 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 19 May 2025  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Local Government Reorganisation: Proposal for a single tier of local government across 
East Sussex (To Follow)  
Report by the Chief Executive  
 

5.   Devolution: Consent to the establishment of a Mayoral Strategic Authority for Sussex 
(To Follow)  
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

6.   Update on Lane Rental Scheme following implementation  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   East Sussex Local Growth Assurance Framework (ESLGAF) Capital Programme report  
(Pages 9 - 28) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

8.   Observer Building, Hastings - reprofiling finances  (Pages 29 - 32) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

9.   Any non-exempt urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

10.   Exclusion of the Public and Press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

11.   Observer Building, Hastings - reprofiling finances - Exempt Information  (Pages 33 - 36) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

12.   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   



 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 September 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 19 May 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams  

 

 

 

34. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 31 MARCH 2025  

 

34.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
March 2025. 

 

35. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

35.1 There were none. 

 

36. URGENT ITEMS  

 

36.1 There were none. 

 

37. REPORTS  

 

37.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

38. DELEGATIONS IN RELATION TO EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  

 

38.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 
DECISIONS 
 
38.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) agree the delegation of Cabinet responsibilities and functions as set out in the Constitution 
including in Part 3 Table 1, 2 and 3 attached at Appendices 2 - 4 of the report; 
 
(2) agree the Officer Scheme of Delegation attached at Appendix 5; and 
 
(3) agree his annual report to the County Council to include the proposed amendments set out 
at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
38.3 Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires the Leader to present to the Council at the 
annual meeting a written record of delegations of executive functions made to Cabinet Members 
for inclusion in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 

 

Page 4



 

Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 September 2025  

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title: Update on Lane Rental Scheme following implementation 
 

Purpose: To provide Leader and Lead Member with an update on the recent 
implementation of the Lane Rental scheme, the details of the 
governance for the surplus revenue, and to seek delegation to the 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve 
projects with a value of up to  £500,000. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Leader and Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the current progress of the implementation of the East Sussex Lane Rental 
Scheme;  

(2) Note how the surplus Lane Rental funds will be allocated; 
 
(3) Agree the delegation to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
approve projects with a value of up to £500,000 be included in the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers; and 
 
(4) Recommend to the County Council that the Constitution is updated accordingly. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The County Council’s Lane Rental Scheme (LRS) commenced on 1 April 2025. 

Approximately 5.9% of East Sussex roads (mainly A and B class roads) are designated as lane 

rental roads, where charges up to a maximum of £2,500 per day apply for anyone wishing to work 

on these roads during traffic-sensitive times. There are no charge caps, but daily charge discounts 
[...]
ication processes these documents are 

similar to those used in the West Sussex County Council.  

Page 6



2.6 To allow a more efficient application of surplus funds, it is proposed that the Scheme of 

Delegation to Officers is updated to include a delegation to the Director of Communities, Economy 

and Transport to approve any schemes and/or projects with a value of up to £500,000. Approval of 

projects at £500,000 and above will be considered by the Lead Member for Transport and 

Environment.  

Historic Costs  

2.7 The scheme allows for set-up costs to be recovered by the revenue generated from lane 

rental fees. Historic costs to cover BBLP and ESCC Officer time, resources and consultant costs 

have been calculated at £317,470, as per table 1 below. This includes project management and 

commercial, finance and admin support, from 2023 onwards. 

Table 1  

Set up costs  Total 
 

£ 

ESCC Highways Officer time  34,028 

ESCC Finance Officer time 4,108 

Consultant Costs 125,450 

BBLP costs (including additional staff and 
resources) 

153,884 

Total  317,470 

 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1  Work to implement and progress the Lane Rental Scheme has been successful and is 

operating as envisaged and therefore the Leader and Lead Member is recommended to note the 

current progress of the East Sussex Lane Rental Scheme. 

3.2  Since the Cabinet agreed that a Lane Rental scheme be developed, the arrangements for 

the spend of the surplus funds have been updated in accordance with Government expectations, 

with 50% of surplus being applied to highway maintenance. The Leader and Lead Member is 

therefore recommended to note how the surplus Lane Rental funds will be allocated. 

3.3 Delegation to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve any 

schemes and/or projects with a value of up to  £500,000 will allow a more efficient application of 

surplus funds therefore the Leader and Lead Member is recommended to agree the delegation to 

the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve projects up to £500,000 in value 

be included in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers; and recommend to the County 

Council that the Constitution is updated accordingly. 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director Communities Economy and Transport 

 

Contact Officer: Pippa Mabey 

Tel. No: 01273 335506 

Email: pippa.mabey@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Page 7

mailto:pippa.mabey@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Details of the Lane Rental Scheme, including designated lane rental streets and charges policy 
can be found on the East Sussex Highways website: East Sussex lane rental scheme | 
live.eastsussexhighways.com 

Page 8

https://live.eastsussexhighways.com/services/east-sussex-lane-rental-scheme
https://live.eastsussexhighways.com/services/east-sussex-lane-rental-scheme


 

Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and 
Economic Development  
 

Date of meeting: 15 September 2025 
 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: East Sussex Local Growth Assurance Framework (ESLGAF) 
Capital Programme report   
 

Purpose: To present the project progress, and project spend across the 
Local Growth Fund, Growing Places Fund and Getting Building 
Fund for 2024/25 and the forecast for 2025/26. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Leader and Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the final spend in 2024/25 for the Local Growth Fund and Growing Places 

Fund programmes; 

(2) Note the project updates that took place across the Local Growth Fund, Growing 

Places Fund and Getting Building Fund programmes in 2024/25; and 

(3) Agree the forecast scheme spend profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme 

as detailed at Appendix 3 and Growing Places Fund programme as detailed at 

Appendix 6 for the 2025/26 financial year. 

 

1. Background Information 

 

1.1 As part of the closure of the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) and 

the Government mandated transfer of relevant responsibilities to Upper Tier local Authorities 

(UTLAs), the County Council became the Accountable Body for the capital programmes 

delivered in East Sussex from 1 April 2024.  

1.2 To manage these responsibilities, the East Sussex Local Growth Assurance 

Framework (ESLGAF) was established to provide local scrutiny, checks, balances and 

accountability to manage these new responsibilities.  

1.3 The ESLGAF was approved by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic 

Management and Economic Development at a decision-making meeting held on 26 

February 2025.  

1.4 As outlined in the ESLGAF, reports will be presented to the Leader and Lead 

Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development twice a year highlighting 

project and financial updates, decisions made under delegated approvals, and any 

significant changes to projects since the last update. 

1.5 The last SELEP capital programme financial statement report that the Leader and 

Lead Member received was on 26 February 2025 and covered the confirmed spend in 

2023/24 and the forecast spend for 2024/25. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

Programme overview 

1.6 The County Council has become the Accountable Body for the following capital 

programmes in East Sussex: 

 

 Local Growth Fund (LGF) - £82m of LGF grant funding has been secured from 

SELEP which has been invested in 17 capital projects in East Sussex.  

 Growing Places Fund (GPF) - Originally launched in 2011 this is a ‘recyclable loan 

scheme’. East Sussex has benefitted from over £23.76m of GPF which has been 
invested in 8 projects in the county. As part of the disaggregation of the GPF, any 

repaid funding can potentially be used to run further GPF funding rounds in East 

Sussex, apart from funding repaid from the Sovereign Harbour project (see 

paragraph 2.8). 

 Getting Building Fund (GBF) – Launched in June 2020 to help aid economic 

recovery in the wake of the 
[...]
ial years as outlined in Appendix 3. This figure represented the forecasted 
spend at the beginning of the 2025/26 financial year. 

 

 

Page 10



Growing Places Fund 

2.6 The end of year balances for the GPF projects in East Sussex for 2024/25 is outlined 
in Appendix 4 and the planned repayment schedule for 2025/26 is at Appendix 6.  

2024/25 Programme 

2.7 The final £40,000 instalment was received for the Charleston Centenary project in 
March 2024.  

2.8 The County Council made payments of £1.424m to impacted Upper Tier Local 

Authorities relating to the Sovereign Harbour project as agreed as part of the SELEP 

transition and the disaggregation of the GPF funding.  

2.9 Further details on each of the GPF projects is set out at Appendix 5. 

Getting Building Fund 

2024/25 Programme 

2.10  As previously noted by the Leader and Lead Member at the decision-making meeting 
held on15 January 2024, all the Getting Building Fund (GBF) projects in East Sussex had 
completed spend of their GBF grants by the end of 2022/23.  

2.11 Updates and the current status of each of the GBF projects is outlined in Appendix 7.  

Financial and Legal Implications 

2.12 MHCLG have confirmed that from April 2025 onwards there will be no further funding 

provided to the County Council to deliver the LEP functions taken on, but the expectation 

remains that the requirements of the English Devolution Accountability Framework are met. 

 

2.13 The nature of the GPF as a recyclable loan fund means that its ongoing function in 

East Sussex is dependent on the repayment of existing loans. Currently there is £40,000 

available to be reissued. Once the available funding is more substantial, a new recyclable 

loan programme will be run to support the priorities for investment in the East Sussex 

Economic Prosperity Strategy and Investment Plan.  

 

3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 As part of the closure of SELEP, the County Council has become the Accountable 
Body for the legacy capital programmes in East Sussex. A new governance structure, the 
East Sussex Local Growth Assurance Framework (ESLGAF) has been created to manage 
these new responsibilities. A smooth transfer has taken place with the remaining projects 
continuing towards completion and the completed projects delivering outputs and outcomes 
for the benefit of the East Sussex economy.  

3.2 It is therefore recommended that the Leader and Lead Member notes the project 
progress across the GBF, LGF and GPF programmes. 

3.3 It is also recommended that the Leader and Lead Member notes the final outturn 
spend in 2024/25 across the LGF and GPF programmes and approves the forecast budgets 
for the individual projects in the 2025/26 LGF and GPF programmes. 

 

 

RUPERT CLUBB  

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Page 11



 

Contact Officer: Mirco Cordeiro  

Tel. No. 07731 343 705 

Email: Mirco.Cordeiro@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

None  

 

Page 12



 

2024/25 Local Growth Fund (LGF) Programme: Final Spend and Mitigation 

*Figures provided below relate only to LGF investment and do not include other scheme contributions 

Scheme   Total LGF 
Allocation all 
Years (£)  

LGF carried 
forward from 
23/24 (£)  

LGF Final Spend 
in 24/25 (£)  

Newhaven Flood Defences  1,500,000.00 - - 

Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne 
movement and access 
transport scheme  

2,100,000.00 121,334.84 63,706.06 

Eastbourne and South 
Wealden walking and cycling 
LSTF package  

6,600,000.00 1,931,751.53 83,301.39 

Queensway Gateway Road  10,000,000.00 -  

Hastings and Bexhill 
movement and access 
package  

9,000,000.00 4,250,282.00 409,413.43 

Eastbourne town centre LSTF 
access and improvement 
package  

8,000,000.00 1,667,689.66 - 

Swallow Business Park  1,400,000.00 - - 

Sovereign Harbour (aka site 
infrastructure investment)  

1,700,000.00 - - 

Coastal Communities Housing 
Intervention Hastings  

66
[...]
ect was completed in Autumn 
2014. The loan funding was repaid in full to the LEP in 2018/19 and the scheme has now been removed 
from the GPF programme 
 
North Queensway (Completed) The £1.5m GPF has been invested in the construction of a new junction 
and preliminary site infrastructure works and the full £1.5m has been repaid by 31 March 2022. 
 
Bexhill Business Mall/Glovers House, Bexhill (Completed) The £6m GPF has been invested into a new 
commercial development which was subsequently sold in late 2018/19. The full repayment of the GPF loan 
was completed in Q1 of 2019/20 
 
Pacific House/Sovereign Harbour, Eastbourne (Loan spent, practical completion and outcomes 
achieved, repayment ongoing) The £4.6m GPF investment into the Sovereign Harbour Innovation Mall 
known as Pacific House, has delivered 2,345m2 of high-quality office space. The County Council have 
completed transfer of the property from the original developers, as per the terms of the original loan 
agreement and will make the outstanding loan repayments, as agreed by the SELEP Accountability Board. 
Repayments totalling £2.49m had been made against the Project by 31 March 2025 with £1,424,000 
scheduled to be repaid over the 2025/26 financial year.  
 
Charleston Centenary (Completed) The £120k GPF loan towards their Centenary scheme has enabled 
Charleston to become more commercially sustainable and provide a year-round educational programme. 
Physical outputs comprise a new café-restaurant facility in the converted Threshing Barn, an auditorium and 
education space in the adjoining converted Hay Barn and completely new Wolfson gallery spaces with retail 
foyer. The final loan repayment was completed in 2024/25. 
 
 
Round 3 GPF Projects 
 
Observer Building Phase 1a, Hastings (Loan spent, practical completion and outcomes achieved, 
repayment ongoing) The business case for a £1.75m GPF loan to deliver Phase 1a of the Observer 
Building project was approved by the SELEP’s Accountability Board 
[...]
ng: 15 September 2025  

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Observer Building, Hastings – reprofiling finances  

Purpose: To consider reprofiling and further support proposals for the 
Observer Building project in respect of the Growing Places Fund 
loan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Leader and Lead Member is recommended to:  

 

(1) Agree to extend the repayment term of the two Growing Places Fund loans as 

outlined in this report; and 

(2) Agree the financial proposals set out in the exempt report 

(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, to 

finalise the terms of the legal charge 

 

1 Background  

1.1 The Observer Building project in Hastings redeveloped the empty and derelict former Hastings 

Observer offices into a mixed-use building covering 4,000 sqm, creating new homes, jobs and 

enterprise space.  

1.2 The project is led by Hastings Commons Neighbourhood Ventures Ltd (HCNV), a Hastings 

based community-led regeneration company involved in several projects in Hastings town centre 

including some properties leased directly from the County Council including 12 Claremont, Hastings.   

1.3 The project has benefitted from a variety of funding sources, including £3,366,500 of Growing 

Places Fund (GPF) loan funding, made across 2 separate decisions, from the South East Local 

Enterprise Partnership (SELEP): 

 £1,750,000 awarded by SELEP in September 2020 

 £1,616,500 awarded by SELEP in July 2021 

1.4 All funding from the GPF programmes has been fully spent and the relevant phases of the 

project delivered. The building has reopened for use as co-working and office space, a venue, creative 

technology hub, gym and roof terrace. Work is ongoing to complete the 12 affordable housing units 

which are forecast for completion in 2026. 

1.5 The project has been supported by Historic England and has won several awards including a 
Gold World Habitat Award and a national Pineapple Award that recognises projects delivering 
meaningful social, environmental, and economic change. 

The Growing Places Fund (GPF) 

1.6 The GPF was created as a revolving loan fund by SELEP, with repaid funding being used to 

enable further projects to come forward. The County Council became the Accountable Body for the 

GPF in East Sussex from 1 April 2024 as part of the closure of the LEPs and the transfer of relevant 

local responsibilities to upper tier local authorities. For there to be a functional and worthwhile GPF 

programme in East Sussex there needs to be a return of the current loans allocated to projects. 

1.7 Both tranches of the GPF loan are scheduled for repayment in full by 31 March 2026.  

East Sussex Local Growth Assurance Framework (ESLGAF) 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.8 As part of the closure of SELEP, the County Council has established the ESLGAF to provide 

local scrutiny, checks, balances, assurance and accountability for the responsibilities transferred from 

SELEP. A key part of the framework is the establishment of the Growth Programme Oversight and 

Escalation Board (OEB). The OEB provides the accountability structure for decision-making for the 

ESLGAF and is responsible for taking or endorsing appropriate decisions on legacy SELEP projects, 

subject to Leader and Lead Member approval as appropriate. 

2 Supporting information  

2.1 In late 2023, HCNV informed the County Council that due to unforeseen events since the 

award of the GPF loans, such as the impact of the COVID pandemic, Brexit impacts, and higher 

energy and interest costs, their original plans to repay the loan in full by 31 March 2026 were no longer 

viable.  

2.2 County Council officers and HCNV have since held lengthy negotiations to agree a repayment 

plan that balances repayment of the GPF loans whilst continuing to offer support to HCNV. 

2.3 Discussions with HCNV have also focused on negotiating security for the County Council over 

the GPF loans. The resulting outcome of this decision has enabled HCNV to continue their 

regeneration programme in Hastings town centre by securing significant further multi-million pound 

investment from other sources into the Observer Building and other properties within the HCNV 

portfolio. 

2.4 The relevant commercial details are summarised in an exempt report later in the agenda to 

inform the decision-making process.  

2.5 The outcome of the discussion was a proposal that the repayment period of the GPF loan is 

extended by 20 years, with regular monthly repayments, and with the County Council securing a legal 

charge against their investment. This is an appropriate compromise that will see the GPF loans repaid 

as soon as feasibly possible, so they can be reused for other potential East Sussex projects, whilst 

offering support to HCNV. 

3  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The redevelopment of the Observer Building by Hastings Commons has been partly funded 
by £3,366,500 of Growing Places Fund (GPF) revolving loan funding awarded by SELEP and due for 
repayment in full by 31 March 2026. 

3.2 As part of the closure of Local Enterprise Partnerships and the transition of relevant 
responsibilities to upper tier local authorities the County Council is now the accountable body for the 
Growing Places Fund (GPF) programme in the county.  

3.3 Following a number of unforeseen events since the award of the loan, Hastings Commons 
notified the County Council in 2023 that they are seeking an extension of the terms of the repayment 
of the loan. 

3.4 County Council officers have since been engaged in ongoing discussions with the project leads 

to find an approach to this issue that balances the need to see the timely return of the GPF loan and 

securing an appropriate level of security over the loan, whilst supporting the locally significant project 

and organisation. 

3.5 Subsequently it is recommended that The Leader and Lead Member agree to extend the 

repayment period of the two Growing Places Fund loans as outlined in paragraph 2.5 of this report to 

best manage the repayment of the loans to enable future reinvestment of the Growing Places Fund in 

East Sussex. It is also recommended that the Leader agrees the financial proposals outlined in the 

Exempt report accompanying this one and delegates authority to the Director of Communities, 

Economy and Transport, to finalise the terms of the legal charge.    

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

RUPERT CLUBB  

Director Communities Economy and Transport  
 

Contact Officer: Alex Colbran 

Tel. No: 07729 108123 

Email: alex.colbran@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Cllr Godfrey Daniel 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 31

mailto:alex.colbran@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 19 May 2025
	6 Update on Lane Rental Scheme following implementation
	7 East Sussex Local Growth Assurance Framework (ESLGAF) Capital Programme report
	LMSMED 15 September 25 - SELEP Financials 24-25 - Appendix 1
	LMSMED 15 September 25 - SELEP Financials 24-25 - Appendix 2
	LMSMED 15 September 25 - SELEP Financials 24-25 - Appendix 3
	LMSMED 15 September 25 - SELEP Financials 24-25 - Appendix 4
	LMSMED 15 September 25 - SELEP Financials 24-25 - Appendix 5
	LMSMED 15 September 25 - SELEP Financials 24-25 - Appendix 6
	LMSMED 15 September 25 - SELEP Financials 24-25 - Appendix 7

	8 Observer Building, Hastings - reprofiling finances
	11 Observer Building, Hastings - reprofiling finances - Exempt Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, OBE, on 15 September 2025 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

Councillors Daniel, Denis, Maples and Tutt spoke on item 4 (see minute 5)  

Councillors Daniel, Denis and Taylor spoke on item 5 (see minute 6)  

Councillor Daniel spoke on item 6 (see minute 7)  

Councillors Daniel and Hollidge spoke on item 7 (see minute 8)  

Councillor Daniel spoke on item 8 (see minute 9) 

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 19 MAY 2025  
 

1.1  The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

May 2025. 
 
 
2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
2.1 Councillor Johnny Denis declared a personal interest as Cabinet Member for Lewes 
District Council, he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
2.2 Councillor Wendy Maples declared a personal interest as Cabinet Member for Lewes 
District Council, she did not consider this to be prejudicial.    
 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS  
 

3.1 There were none.  

 
 
4. REPORTS  
 

4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  

 
 
5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION: PROPOSAL FOR A SINGLE TIER OF 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACROSS EAST SUSSEX  
 
5.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Executive.  
 



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS 
 
5.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend to Council to:  
 
1) Note the business case setting out the proposal for a single tier of local Government in East 

Sussex; and  
 

2) Express views to Cabinet on the proposals set out in the report and appendices for decision 

by Cabinet at its meeting on 24 September 2025. 

  

REASONS  

 

5.3  ‘One East Sussex’, the proposal for a single tier of Local Government for East Sussex 

as a unitary council on the current footprint of the county council, is due to be considered by 
Cabinet 24 September 2025, following a meeting of the Full Council. 
 
5.4 The meeting of Full Council affords an opportunity for all Members to express views on 
the proposals ahead of consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 
6. DEVOLUTION: CONSENT TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A MAYORAL STRATEGIC 
AUTHORITY FOR SUSSEX  
 
6.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
6.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to:  
 
1) Note the update; and 
  
2) seek the views of the County Council.  
 
REASONS 
 
6.3 With the statutory tests to establish the Sussex Mayoral Combined County Authority 
(MCCA) having been met, work continues to understand the full implications that its creation will 
have on East Sussex County Council. The next step will be for the Constituent Authorities to 
consider whether to consent to the laying of the Statutory Implement (SI) in Parliament which 
would enable the MCCA to be legally established.  
 
 
6.4  The report outlines the impacts the SI and English Devolution Bill would have on East 
Sussex County Council and provides further detail on the expected role and functions of the 
Sussex MCCA. 
 
 
7. UPDATE ON LANE RENTAL SCHEME FOLLOWING IMPLEMENTATION  
 
7.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport.  
 



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS 
 
7.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to:  
 
1) Note the current progress of the implementation of the East Sussex Lane Rental Scheme;  
 
2) Note how the surplus Lane Rental funds will be allocated;  
 
3) Agree the delegation to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve 
projects with a value of up to £500,000 be included in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers; and  
 
4) Recommend to the County Council that the Constitution is updated accordingly.  
 
REASONS 
 
7.3  Work to implement and progress the Lane Rental Scheme has been successful and is 
operating as envisaged.  
 
7.4 Since the Cabinet agreed that a Lane Rental scheme be developed, the arrangements 
for the spend of the surplus funds have been updated in accordance with Government 
expectations, with 50% of surplus being applied to highway maintenance. 
 
7.5 Delegation to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve any 
schemes and/or projects with a value of up to £500,000 will allow a more efficient application of 
surplus funds.  
 
 
8. EAST SUSSEX LOCAL GROWTH ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK (ESLGAF) CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
8.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
8.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to:  
 
1) Note the final spend in 2024/25 for the Local Growth Fund and Growing Places Fund 
programmes;  
 
2) Note the project updates that took place across the Local Growth Fund, Growing Places 
Fund and Getting Building Fund programmes in 2024/25; and  
 
3) Agree the forecast scheme spend profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme as detailed 
at Appendix 3 of the report and Growing Places Fund programme as detailed at Appendix 6 of 
the report for the 2025/26 financial year. 
 
REASONS 
 
8.3 As part of the closure of South East Local Enterprise Partnership, the County Council 
has become the Accountable Body for the legacy capital programmes in East Sussex. A new 
governance structure, the East Sussex Local Growth Assurance Framework (ESLGAF) has 



 

 

 

 

been created to manage these new responsibilities. A smooth transfer has taken place with the 
remaining projects continuing towards completion and the completed projects delivering outputs 
and outcomes for the benefit of the East Sussex economy. 
 
 
9. OBSERVER BUILDING, HASTINGS - REPROFILING FINANCES  
 
9.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport together with exempt information in a later agenda item. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
9.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

 
(1) Agree to extend the repayment term of the two Growing Places Fund loans as outlined 
in the report; and  
 
(2) Agree the financial proposals set out in the exempt report; and   
 
(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport, to finalise 
the terms of the legal charge.   
 
REASONS  
 
9.3  The redevelopment of the Observer Building by Hastings Commons has been partly 
funded by £3,366,500 of Growing Places Fund (GPF) revolving loan funding awarded by South 
East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) and due for repayment in full by 31 March 2026.  
 
9.4 As part of the closure of Local Enterprise Partnerships and the transition of relevant 
responsibilities to upper tier local authorities the County Council is now the accountable body for 
the Growing Places Fund (GPF) programme in the county.  
 
9.5 Following a number of unforeseen events since the award of the loan, Hastings 
Commons notified the County Council in 2023 that they are seeking an extension of the terms of 
the repayment of the loan.  
 
9.6 County Council officers have since been engaged in ongoing discussions with the 
project leads to find an approach to this issue that balances the need to see the timely return of 
the GPF loan and securing an appropriate level of security over the loan, whilst supporting the 
locally significant project and organisation.  
 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

10.1 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 



 

 

 

 

11. OBSERVER BUILDING, HASTINGS - REPROFILING FINANCES - EXEMPT 
INFORMATION  
 
11.1 The Leader and Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport which set out exempt information in support of an earlier item on the 
agenda. 
 
11.2 The Leader and Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the 
report for the reasons set out in the report. The decisions and reasons are set out in an exempt 
minute.  
 
 


